

## Extended Version of Human Development Index with Millennium Development Goals: A Case Study of Pakistan

Muhammad Imran<sup>1</sup>, Khalid Zaman<sup>2</sup>, Muhammad Asif<sup>3</sup>

**Abstract:** The objective of the study is to extend the United Nation's Human Development Index (HDI) with Millennium Development Goals (MDGs) -2015 and construct the new extended version of HDI, called Millennium Development Index (MDI), by considering a case study of Pakistan. **Prior Work** The study extended HDI with MDGs in order to assess country's performance in 7 different dimensions, which previously less utilized in academic and research arena. The actual values of Pakistan's data set is assessed by the progress towards MDGs and constructed the comprehensive index score, which is based upon 7 quantitative goals as assigned by the United Nations in the year 2015. The MDI score for each goal is calculated as follows, i.e., poverty index value is 0.128, educational index value is 0.421, empowerment index value is 0.458, life expectancy is 0.729, HIV/AIDS value is 0.10, maternal index value is 0.200, and clean water index value is 0.744. The stated index values indicate that Pakistan's economy weakly perform in 5 out of 7 goals, where the index value is less than the 0.50 threshold, while in the case of life expectancy and clean water access, the index value is more than the threshold value and correspond that the economy is progressing efficiently in both of the dimension factors. The overall MDI value is 0.444, which is less than the threshold value as designated by the United Nation's HDI and conclude that Pakistan's economy was low progress towards MDGs that need significant economic reforms to combat poverty, hunger, and other socio-economic and environmental factors for sustained growth. The calculated MDI score value is the first initiative to extend the HDI values with MDGs, which should be consider for food-of-thoughts to the policy makers to rank the economies on the basis of MDI instead of existing HDI values.

**Keywords:** Human development index; Millennium development goals; Millennium development index; Pakistan.

**JEL Classification:** I31; O15

### 1. Introduction

Human development is a central issue in modern economics. A glance at the economics map of the world realizes that about 1/3<sup>rd</sup> human race have attained very high level of income. Due to the industrial revolution in 18<sup>th</sup> and 19<sup>th</sup> centuries, human development in some nations shows remarkable economics progress and achieved their goals in different sectors of the economy. The recent research findings point to a strong connection between productivity growth and human development. The human development affected by educational policies, health programs and investment in human development that boost up the economy and human development productivity<sup>4</sup>. The most ambitious effort to analyze the human

<sup>1</sup> University of Wah, Pakistan.

<sup>2</sup> Department of Economics, University of Wah, Quaid Avenue, Wah Cantt, Pakistan, khalid\_zaman786@yahoo.com.

<sup>3</sup> University of Wah, Pakistan. Corresponding author: khalidzamanatd@gmail.com.

<sup>4</sup> See (Ogundari & Awokuse, 2018; Raheem et al., 2018; Croes et al., 2018, etc).



development of world's economies by UNDP with annual series of human development reports, including, Human Development Index (HDI) and Millennium Development Goals (MDGs). The basic HDI has three dimensions, i.e.

- (1) Longevity is measured by life expectancy at birth,
- (2) Knowledge is measured on average years of schooling, and
- (3) Income is measured as the real GDP per capita income of the nations.

*Source: UNDP, 1990*

It is glance that the different economies earned different human development index values likes, Australia, Germany, and the United States has stood 2<sup>nd</sup>, 4<sup>th</sup> and 10<sup>th</sup> place respectively, while Srilanka and Lebanon has 73 and 76 HDI ranks respectively. Pakistan has 147<sup>th</sup> HDI ranks as per 2015 estimates among world economies and have an index value of 0.550, which shows Pakistan is amid in medium HDI category (UNDP, 2015). There is a markable increase in Pakistan's HDI values during the period of 1990 to 2015 and confirmed that Pakistan's HDI values substantially increases from 0.404 in 1990 to 0.550 in 2015, while the significant increase in life expectancy from 1990, i.e., 60.1 years to 2015, i.e., 66.4 years correspond that the Pakistan's healthcare infrastructure considerably improved between the given time periods. In the year 1990, the expected years of schooling, average schooling years, and GNI per capita increases from 4.6 years, 2.3 years, and US\$ 3,194 respectively, while in 2015, there is significantly increase in the above stated factors, i.e., 8.1 years, 5.1 years, and US\$5,031 respectively (UNDP, 2015).

The human development index has the linkage with different economic indicators. The area of MDGs investigated by many experts and researchers. Yakunira and Bychkov (2015) investigated the correlation analysis of the component of the human development index across countries. The finding of the study revealed that the socio-economic development is based on the knowledge across countries that directly affect the main feature of HDI value score. Chaudhary et al. (2012) analysed different approaches to women empowerment in the context of Pakistan and found that economic development has a positive and significant effect on women empowerment as measured by empowerment measurement index. Antony and Laxmaiah (2008) investigated the relationship between human development, poverty, health, and nutrition in india by using univariate, bivariate, and multivariate data analysis and found that of the paper indicated that India's HDI value has improve but not up to the desired level as compared to other developing countries. Razmi et al. (2012) investigated the effect of government health expenditure on Iran's HDI score by using ordinary least saquare method. The finding of the study indicated that there is a positive and significant relationship between government health expenditure and human development index. Bhutta et al. (2013) invertigated the reproductive child healthcare in Pakistan and foudn that there is a slow progress in achieving the MDGs 4 and 5 and most of the population live at below life risk.

Sudarlan (2015) invertigated the contribution of HDI on per capita income and poverty alleviation in Indonesia and found that per capita income was not significant effect to poverty headcount, while changes in price level and educational expenditures signfcantly redcued poverty in a country. Ranis et al. (2000) discussed the viability of human development and economic growth, which need substancial

economic reforms to reap economic benefits from human development across countries. Harttgen and Vollmer (2013) discussed the strong relationship between human development and reduction in fertility rate, which provoked the need of strong healthcare infrastructure for healthy living across countries. Kovacevic (2010) confirmed the high correlation between the human development index components that confirmed the soundness of HDI score across the globe. Ustubici and Irdam (2012) substantiated the positive correlation between international remittances and human development that indicate the viability of international remittances in human development process across countries. Muhammad et al (2010) considered the case study of Pakistan in order to assess the impact of globalization on country's human development process and found a strong positive correlation between them under the mediating factor of FDI inflows in a country. Boutayeb (2009) considered the case study of African countries and conclude that HIV/AIDS substantially negatively impact on healthcare infrastructure and demographic factors that need long-term health policy for healthy living. Chibba (2009) argued that MDGs are not compatible with different socio-economic challenges that need to expand for shared prosperity. Onda et al (2012) concluded that MDGs related with safe drinking water and sanitation facility is achieved in most of the developed and developing countries that is imperative for healthy living.

On the basis of significant debate on the said topic, the study confirmed the viability of HDI value that should be interlinked with the MDGs goals, thus this study is the first study that took an initiative to utilize MDGs goals and extended HDI scores to make Millennium Development Index (MDI) that account for 8 dimension index. The study considered a case study of Pakistan and assess the country's performance in terms of MDGs via the dimension index of HDI for robust inferences.

**2. Data and Methodology**

The study extended the HDI with 8 MDGs. The minimum and maximum threshold for each dimension index is used for given MDGs. The Millennium development index (MDI) is the key dimension for the human development indicators. There are two main steps for the calculating of MDI, at first to construct the dimension index with minimum threshold value, maximum threshold value and actual achieved target value of MDGs, i.e.,

$$\text{Dimension Index: } \frac{\text{actualvalue} - \text{min imumvalue}}{\text{max imumvalue} - \text{min imumvalue}} \tag{1}$$

The threshold values are taken from United Nations targets that assigned to the countries to achieve MDGs, i.e.,

**i. Eradicate Extreme Poverty and hunger**

$$\text{Poverty index: } \frac{\text{Actualvalue} - 1.90\$}{33\$ - 1.90\$}$$

**ii. Achieve Universal primary education**

$$\text{Education MDI index: } \frac{\sqrt{\text{Meanyears of Schooling} \times \text{Expected year of schooling}}}{.971 - 0}$$

a) Means year of schooling =  $\frac{\text{actual value} - 0}{13.3 - 0}$

b) Expected year of schooling =  $\frac{\text{actual value} - 0}{18 - 0}$

**iii. Gender equality and women empowerment**

$$\text{Empowerment MDI index: } \frac{\sqrt{\text{PRF} \times \text{SEF} + \text{PRM} \times \text{SEM}}}{2}$$

Where, PRF shows female parliament representation, PRM shows male parliament representation, SEF shows female attainment at secondary and high school enrolment, and SEM shows male attainment at secondary and high school enrolment.

**iv. Life expectancy and Health**

$$\text{Life expectancy index: } \frac{\text{actual value} - 20}{83.6 - 20}$$

**v. Maternal mortality index**

$$\left( \sqrt{\frac{10}{\text{MMR}} \times \frac{1}{\text{AFR}}} + 1 \right) \times 2$$

Where MMR shows maternal mortality rate and AFR shows Adolescent fertility rate.

**vi. HIV/AIDS and others diseases**

$$\text{HIV/AIDS index} = \frac{\text{actual value} - 0}{1 - 0}$$

**vii. Environmental Sustainability**

$$\text{Water sustainability index: } \frac{\text{actual value} - 50}{100 - 50}$$

The second step is to take a geometric means of all seven dimensions, i.e.,

$$[\text{MDI} = \sqrt[8]{\text{Poverty} \times \text{Education} \times \text{Empowerment} \times \text{Life expectancy} \times \text{Maternal Health} \times \text{HIV/AIDS} \times \text{Water Sustainability}}]$$

Table 1 shows the actual values that Pakistan economy achieved in MDGs against the assigned values.

**Table 1. Pakistan’s Economy Progress towards MDGs**

Indicators	Actual values
Poverty	6.1US\$
Means years of schooling	5.1 years
Expected year of schooling	8.1 years
Female parliament representation	20
Male parliament representation	80
Female attained in schooling and higher education	26.5
Male attained in schooling and high education	46.1
Life expectancy	66.4 years
Maternal mortality ratio(MMR)	178/1000000
Adolescent fertility rate (AFR)	38.7
AIV/HD	0.1
Clean water facilities	74.4% of total population
GNI per capita	US\$5031, PPP

Source: UNDP (2016)

### 3. Results

The following calculations represent the MDI progress in Pakistan, i.e.,

**i. Poverty MDI index (PMDI)**

$$PMDI = \frac{actualvalue - 1.90\$}{33\$ - 1.90\$}$$

$$PMDI = \frac{6.1\$ - 1.90\$}{33\$ - 1.90\$}$$

$$PMDI = \frac{4.2\$}{31.1} = 0.1286$$

The PMDI score shows the low progress of poverty reduction, as the index value is far less than the acceptable target. The Pakistan’s government should strive hard to combat poverty with rationale income distribution and high per capita income.<sup>1</sup>

**Education MDI index (EMDI)**

$$EMDI = \frac{Meanyearsfschooling \times Expectedyearsofschoding}{0.971 - 0}$$

a. Means years of schooling

<sup>1</sup> See (Zaman et al., 2012; Zaman & Ahmad, 2008; Zaman et al., 2009; Khan et al., 2014a,b; Zaman & Khilji, 2014; Zaman & Rashid, 2011; Zaman et al., 2014, etc).

$$= \frac{\text{actualvalue} - 0}{13.3 - 0}$$

$$= \frac{5.1 - 0}{13.3 - 0} = 0.383$$

b. Expected years of schooling

$$= \frac{\text{actualvalue} - 0}{18 - 0}$$

$$= \frac{8.1 - 0}{18 - 0} = 0.4475$$

$$EMDI = \frac{\sqrt{.383 \times .4475}}{0.971 - 0}$$

$$EMDI = 0.421$$

The EMDI value is 0.421, which indicates the low human development in educational factors, thus it is imperative to device sound educational policy that reap economic gains by educational reforms in a country.<sup>1</sup>

ii. **Empowerment MDI index (EMPMDI)**

$$EMPMDI = \frac{\sqrt{PRF \times SEF + PRM \times SEM}}{2} \times 100$$

$$EMPMDI = \frac{\sqrt{20 \times 26.5 + 80 \times 46.1}}{2} \times 100$$

$$EMPMDI = 0.458$$

The low empowerment MDI score confirmed that the female representation in parliament and attainment of secondary school enrolment is biased against the male counterpart, which needs more policy reforms to reduce gender inequality in all traits.<sup>2</sup>

<sup>1</sup> See (Qureshi et al. 2012; 2014; Akhmat et al., 2014; Riasat et al., 2011; Zaman, 2015 etc).

<sup>2</sup> See (Khan et al. 2017, Perugini and Selezneva 2015, De Paola and Scoppa 2015, etc)

**iii. Life expectancy MDI index (LEMDI)**

$$LEMDI = \frac{\text{actualvalue} - 20}{83.6 - 20}$$

$$LEMDI = \frac{66.4 - 20}{83.6 - 20} = 0.729$$

The high value of life expectancy MDI stated that Pakistan substantially increases life expectancy at birth, which is due to healthy reforms in healthcare industry in a country.<sup>1</sup>

**iv. HIV/AIDS MDI Index (HIVMDI)**

$$HIVMDI = \frac{\text{actualvalue} - 0}{1 - 0}$$

$$HIVMDI = \frac{0.1 - 0}{1 - 0} = 0.1$$

The HIVMDI value is 0.1, which shows that Pakistan's economy substantially responses against HIV/AIDS through massive information sharing in a country (see, Khan and Hyder 2001, Ruxrungtham et al. 2004, Schwartländer et al. 2011, etc).

**v. Maternal Health MDI index (MHMDI)**

$$MHMDI = \left( \sqrt{\frac{10}{MMR} \times \frac{1}{AFR}} + 1 \right) \times 2/100$$

$$= \sqrt{\frac{10}{178} \times \frac{1}{38.7}} + 1 \times 2/100$$

$$MHMDI=0.200$$

The low value of MHMDI shows that Pakistan's economy slow progressing their assigned targets related with maternal mortality ratio and adolescent fertility rate, thus its need to spend more investment on

<sup>1</sup> See (Qureshi et al., 2015; Mustaq et al., 2013; Hassan et al., 2014, etc).

healthcare infrastructure in a country (see, Soofi et al. 2017, Sherwani et al. 2017, Batool et al. 2017, etc).

**vi. Clean Water MDI index (CWMDI)**

$$\begin{aligned}
 CWMDI &= \frac{\text{actualvalue} - 0}{100 - 0} \\
 &= \frac{74.4 - 0}{100 - 0} \\
 CWMDI &= 0.744
 \end{aligned}$$

The index value of CWMDI is 0.744 that shows high progress in improved water sources in Pakistan’s economy. The policy to device free flow of safe water is imperative for healthy living in a country.<sup>1</sup>

**Income MDI Index (IMDI)**

$$\begin{aligned}
 IMDI &= \frac{\ln \text{actualvalue} - \ln(100)}{\ln(87478) - \ln(100)} \\
 IMDI &= \frac{\ln 5031 - \ln(100)}{\ln(87478) - \ln(100)}
 \end{aligned}$$

IMDI=0.570

The medium level of development been reported in terms of increase per capita income, PPP, which needs more growth policies for long-term development in a country.

The MDI is calculated on the basis of above stated MDGs score, i.e.,

$$\text{MDI} = \sqrt[8]{\text{Poverty} \times \text{Education} \times \text{Empowerment} \times \text{Life expectancy} \times \text{Maternal Health} \times \text{HIV/AIDS} \times \text{Water Sustainability}}$$

$$\begin{aligned}
 MDI &= \sqrt[8]{0.1286 \times 0.421 \times 45.88 \times 0.729 \times 0.1 \times 2.0013 \times 0.744 \times 0.57} \\
 MDI &= \sqrt[8]{0.001536} = 0.4449
 \end{aligned}$$

The MDI score value is 0.4449, which shows the low level of economic development in a form of progressing MDGs up to 2015. The country need effective economic targeting programmes that uplift the poor, reduced hunger, improve education, health benefits, increase life expectancy, reduce malaria, HIV/AIDS, maternal mortality ratio, and providing clean access to water and sanitation facilities.

**4. Conclusions**

<sup>1</sup> See (Kirby et al., 2017; Baig et al., 2017, etc).



The real contribution of the study is to extend the United Nation's HDI with MDGs by utilizing the Pakistan's economy data, which is used as a bench mark values towards progressing MDGs, 2015. The results show that Pakistan's economy was significantly progress in life expectancy and clean water access to the population, where the index value is more than 0.50, while the remaining five MDGs, the Pakistan's economy was slow progressing, as the index value was less than the 0.50. The overall MDI value is 0.444, which is considered Pakistan's economy as a low economic development country in the form of achievement MDGs, 2015. The study concludes with the fact that the United Nation's HDI value should be extended with the MDGs to form MDI that ranked the countries in more appropriate manner as compared to the existing ones, hence it is imperative to sustained economic factors by appropriate economic policies for broad-based growth.

## References

- Akhmat, G.; Zaman, K.; Shukui, T.; Javed, Y. & Khan, M.M. (2014). Relationship between educational indicators and research outcomes in a panel of top twenty nations: Windows of opportunity. *Journal of Informetrics*, 8(2), pp. 349-361.
- Antony, G.M. & Laxmaiah, A. (2008). Human development, poverty, health & nutrition situation in India. *Indian Journal of Medical Research*, 128(2), pp. 198-205.
- Baig, S.A.; Lou, Z.; Baig, M.A.; Qasim, M.; Shams, D.F.; Mahmood, Q. & Xu, X. (2017). Assessment of tap water quality and corrosion scales from the selected distribution systems in northern Pakistan. *Environmental monitoring and assessment*, 189(4), pp. 194-206.
- Batool, A.; Razaq, S.; Javaid, M.; Fatima, B. & Toyama, K. (2017, November). Maternal Complications: Nuances in Mobile Interventions for Maternal Health in Urban Pakistan. In *Proceedings of the Ninth International Conference on Information and Communication Technologies and Development*, p. 3. ACM.
- Bhutta, Z.A.; Hafeez, A.; Rizvi, A.; Ali, N.; Khan, A.; Ahmad, F. ... & Jafarey, S.N. (2013). Reproductive, maternal, newborn, and child health in Pakistan: challenges and opportunities. *The Lancet*, 381(9884), pp. 2207-2218.
- Boutayeb, A. (2009). The impact of HIV/AIDS on human development in African countries. *BMC Public Health*, 9(1), S3, pp. 1-10, doi:10.1186/1471-2458-9-S1-S3.
- Chaudhary, A.R.; Chani, M.I. & Pervaiz, Z. (2012). An analysis of different approaches to women empowerment: a case study of Pakistan. *World Applied Sciences Journal*, 16(7), pp. 971-980.
- Chibba, M. (2009). Financial inclusion, poverty reduction and the millennium development goals. *The European Journal of Development Research*, 21(2), pp. 213-230.
- Croes, R.; Ridderstaat, J. & van Niekerk, M. (2018). Connecting quality of life, tourism specialization, and economic growth in small island destinations: The case of Malta. *Tourism Management*, 65, pp. 212-223.
- De Paola, M. & Scoppa, V. (2015). Gender discrimination and evaluators' gender: evidence from Italian academia. *Economica*, 82(325), pp. 162-188.
- Harttgen, K. & Vollmer, S. (2014). A reversal in the relationship of human development with fertility? *Demography*, 51(1), pp. 173-184.
- Hassan, S.A.; Zaman, K.; Zaman, S. & Shabir, M. (2014). Measuring health expenditures and outcomes in saarc region: health is a luxury? *Quality & Quantity*, 48(3), pp. 1421-1437.
- Hussain, A.; Majeed, S.; Muhammad, S.D. & Lal, I. (2010). Impact of Globalization on HDI (Human Development Index): Case Study of Pakistan. *European Journal of Social Sciences*, 13(1), pp. 46-55.



- Khan, H.U.R.; Khan, A.; Zaman, K.; Nabi, A.A.; Hishan, S.S. & Islam, T. (2017). Gender discrimination in education, health, and labour market: a voice for equality. *Quality & Quantity*, 51(5), pp. 2245-2266.
- Khan, M.A.; Khan, M.Z.; Zaman, K.; Hassan, U. & Umar, S. (2014a). Global estimates of growth–inequality–poverty (GIP) triangle: evidence from World Bank’s classification countries. *Quality & Quantity*, 48(5), pp. 2631-2646.
- Khan, M.A.; Khan, M.Z.; Zaman, K. & Khan, A. (2014b). Poverty–growth–inequality triangle by principal component analysis: with an empirical illustration using Pakistan’s data. *International Journal of Rural Management*, 10(1), pp. 69-86.
- Khan, O.A. & Hyder, A.A. (2001). Responses to an emerging threat: HIV/AIDS policy in Pakistan. *Health Policy and Planning*, 16(2), pp. 214-218.
- Kirby, M.; Mainuddin, M.; Khaliq, T. & Cheema, M.J.M. (2017). Agricultural production, water use and food availability in Pakistan: Historical trends, and projections to 2050. *Agricultural Water Management*, 179, 34-46.
- Kovacevic, M. (2010). Review of HDI critiques and potential improvements. *Human development research paper*, 33, pp. 1-44.
- Mushtaq, A.; Mohsin, A. & Zaman, K. (2013). Effects of health on changing labor force participation in Pakistan. *SpringerPlus*, 2(1), pp. 610-619.
- Ogundari, K. & Awokuse, T. (2018). Human capital contribution to economic growth in Sub-Saharan Africa: Does health status matter more than education?. *Economic Analysis and Policy*, 58, pp. 131-140.
- Onda, K.; LoBuglio, J. & Bartram, J. (2012). Global access to safe water: accounting for water quality and the resulting impact on MDG progress. *International journal of environmental research and public health*, 9(3), pp. 880-894.
- Perugini, C. & Selezneva, E. (2015). Labour market institutions, crisis and gender earnings gap in Eastern Europe. *Economics of transition*, 23(3), pp. 517-564.
- Qureshi, M.I.; Janjua, S.Y.; Zaman, K.; Lodhi, M.S. & Tariq, Y.B. (2014). Internationalization of higher education institutions: implementation of DMAIC cycle. *Scientometrics*, 98(3), pp. 2295-2310.
- Qureshi, M.I.; Khan, K.; Bhatti, M.N.; Khan, A. & Zaman, K. (2012). Quality function deployment in higher education institutes of Pakistan. *Middle-East Journal of Scientific Research*, 12(8), pp. 1111-1118.
- Qureshi, M.I.; Khan, N.U.; Rasli, A.M. & Zaman, K. (2015). The battle of health with environmental evils of Asian countries: promises to keep. *Environmental Science and Pollution Research*, 22(15), pp. 11708-11715.
- Raheem, I.D.; Isah, K.O. & Adedjeji, A.A. (2018). Inclusive growth, human capital development and natural resource rent in SSA. *Economic Change and Restructuring*, 51(1), pp. 29-48.
- Ranis, G.; Stewart, F. & Ramirez, A. (2000). Economic growth and human development. *World development*, 28(2), pp. 197-219.
- Razmi, S.M.J.; Abbasian, E. & Mohammadi, S. (2012). Investigating the effect of government health expenditure on HDI in Iran. *Journal of Knowledge Management, Economics and Information Technology*, 2, pp. 1-13.
- Riasat, S.; Atif, R.M. & Zaman, K. (2011). Measuring the impact of educational expenditures on economic growth: evidence from Pakistan. *Educational Research*, 2(13), pp. 1839-1846.
- Ruxrungtham, K.; Brown, T. & Phanuphak, P. (2004). HIV/AIDS in Asia. *The Lancet*, 364(9428), pp. 69-82.
- Schwartländer, B.; Stover, J.; Hallett, T.; Atun, R.; Avila, C.; Gouws, E. ... & Alsallaq, R. (2011). Towards an improved investment approach for an effective response to HIV/AIDS. *The Lancet*, 377(9782), pp. 2031-2041.
- Sherwani, R.A.K.; Abbas, S. & Kamal, S. (2017). Health Outcomes in Low, Medium, High and Very High Human Developed Countries: A Cross Comparison with Pakistan. *Pakistan Journal of Medical Research*, 56(3), pp. 95-98.
- Soofi, S.; Cousens, S.; Turab, A.; Wasan, Y.; Mohammed, S.; Ariff, S. ... & Bhutta, Z.A. (2017). Effect of provision of home-based curative health services by public sector health-care providers on neonatal survival: a community-based cluster-randomised trial in rural Pakistan. *The Lancet Global Health*, 5(8), pp. e796-e806.



- Sudarlan (2015). Contribution of Human Development Index on Per Capita Income Growth and Poverty Alleviation In Indonesia. *International Journal of Scientific & Technology Research*, 4(8), pp. 173-178.
- UNDP (1990). Human Development Report, 1990. United Nations Development Programme. New York: Oxford University Press.
- UNDP (2015). The Millennium Development Goals Report, 2015. United Nations Development Programme, New York. Online available at: [http://www.un.org/millenniumgoals/2015\\_MDG\\_Report/pdf/MDG%202015%20rev%20\(July%201\).pdf](http://www.un.org/millenniumgoals/2015_MDG_Report/pdf/MDG%202015%20rev%20(July%201).pdf) accessed on 27th March, 2018.
- Ustubici, A. & Irdam, D. (2012). The impact of remittances on human development: A quantitative analysis and policy implications. *Economics & Sociology*, 5(1), pp. 74-95.
- Yakunina, R.P. & Bychkov, G.A. (2015). Correlation analysis of the components of the human development index across countries. *Procedia Economics and Finance*, 24, pp. 766-771.
- Zaman, K. (2015). Quality guidelines for good governance in higher education across the globe. *Pacific Science Review B: Humanities and Social Sciences*, 1(1), pp. 1-7.
- Zaman, K. & Ahmad, M. (2008). An Investigation of Pro-Poor Growth Index in Agriculture Sector of Pakistan—1984–85 to 2004–05. *International Journal of Rural Management*, 4(1-2), pp. 201-212.
- Zaman, K. & Khilji, B.A. (2014). Sectoral decomposition of changes in Pakistan's poverty: the new interface. *Journal of Poverty*, 18(4), pp. 453-476.
- Zaman, K. & Rashid, K. (2011). The study of urban poverty in Pakistan: inference from cointegrated regression (1964-2006). *Journal of Social and Economic Development*, 13(2), pp. 110-133.
- Zaman, K.; Ikram, W. & Ahmad, M. (2009). Growth-Inequality-Poverty (GIP) Hypothesis in Rural Pakistan (1964–2006) An Investigation Using Bounds Test. *International Journal of Rural Management*, 5(2), pp. 217-230.
- Zaman, K.; Khan, M.M.; Ahmad, M. & Shabir, M. (2012). The study of pro-poor growth and poverty reduction in Pakistan (1999–2006). *Social Change*, 42(2), pp. 249-261.
- Zaman, K.; Khilji, B.A.; Awan, U.; Ali, G. & Naseem, I. (2014). Measuring pro-poor sectoral analysis for Pakistan: trickle down? *Economic research-Ekonomska istraživanja*, 27(1), pp. 713-728.